

SC97913

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI COALITION FOR THE ENVIRONMENT, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ERIC S. SCHMITT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Jason K. Lewis, #66725
Assistant Deputy Attorney General for Special Litigation
Alyssa M. Mayer, #64008
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 861
St. Louis, MO 63188
Telephone: (314) 340-7832
Facsimile: (314) 340-7891
Jason.Lewis@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

ARGUMENT 14

I. SB 35’s core subject is state purchases of land, and all of SB 35’s provisions relate to that subject. 14

II. SB 35’s bears a clear legislative title because “state purchases of land” identifies the bill’s subject and all of the bill’s provisions pertain to requirements that certain state agencies must follow when purchasing land. 20

III. SB 35’s original purpose of promoting governmental transparency in state agency land purchases did not change during its passage through the General Assembly..... 25

IV. SB 35 did not violate Article III, § 28 because that constitutional provision does not require the General Assembly to amend a specific statute, and SB 35 set forth, in full, how the bill would read if enacted..... 29

V. SB 35 is not an unconstitutional special law because increasing public awareness of state agency land purchases is a matter of statewide concern, and the General Assembly was substantially justified to include the DNR in the bill’s provisions. 31

A. Because SB 35 addresses matters of statewide concern, the bill does not implicate the vices typically found in special legislation..... 33

B. SB 35 does not classify state agencies based on the source of their power to purchase land..... 38

C. SB 35 is a general law that does not implicate any fundamental rights or legislate against any suspect class, and all of its provisions are rationally related to the legitimate governmental purpose of promoting public awareness of state agency land purchases..... 40

D. If SB 35 were declared an unconstitutional special law, countless laws would be jeopardized and the General Assembly would be burdened in its ability to manage the operations of state government. 43

E. Even if SB 35 were a special law, it was substantially justified..... 46

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akin v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996).....	15
<i>Allied Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bell,</i> 185 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. 1945)	27
<i>Am. Eagle Waste Indus., LLC v. St. Louis Cty.,</i> 379 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2012).....	passim
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.,</i> 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991).....	39
<i>Blue Cross Hosp. Service, Inc. of Missouri v. Frappier,</i> 681 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1984).....	25
<i>Boyd-Richardson Co. v. Leachman,</i> 615 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. banc 1981).....	30
<i>Budd v. Hancock,</i> 48 A. 1023 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1901)	38
<i>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka,</i> 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000).....	20
<i>Cain v. Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission,</i> 239 S.W.3d 590 (Mo. banc 2007).....	35
<i>Calzone v. Interim Comm'r of Dep't of Elementary & Secondary Educ.,</i> No. SC 97132, 2019 WL 4784803 (Mo. banc Oct. 1, 2019).....	17, 22
<i>Casualty Reciprocal Exchange v. Missouri Employers Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 956 S.W.2d 249 (Mo. banc 1997).....	36
<i>City of DeSoto v. Nixon,</i> 476 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. banc 2016).....	30, 31, 39
<i>City of Kansas v. Payne,</i> 71 Mo. 159 (1879)	18

City of Normandy v. Greitens,
 518 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2017)..... 37, 39, 45

Corvera Abatement Techs., Inc. v. Air Conservation Comm’n,
 973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 14, 20

Fisher v. Waste Mgmt. of Missouri,
 58 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 29

Fust v. Atty. General for the State of Mo.,
 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 19, 20

Hammerschmidt v. Boone Cty.,
 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)..... passim

Home Builders Ass’n of Greater St. Louis v. State,
 75 S.W. 3d 267 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 19

Humes v. Missouri Pac. Ry. Co.,
 82 Mo. 221 (Mo. 1884)..... 42

In re Care & Treatment of Norton,
 123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 39

Jackson Cty. Sports Complex Auth. v. State,
 226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 14, 26, 27

Jefferson County Fire Protection Districts Ass’n v. Blunt,
 205 S.W. 3d 866 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 32, 35

Kasch v. Director of Revenue, State of Mo.,
 18 S.W.3d 97 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) 34

Legends Bank v. State,
 361 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 27

Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach,
 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 21, 23

McEuen ex rel. McEuen v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ.,
 120 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 24, 25, 26, 27

Missouri Ass’n of Club Executives v. State,
208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 27

Missouri Coal. for Env’t v. Joint Comm. on Admin. Rules,
948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 42

Missouri State Med. Ass’n v. Missouri Dep’t of Health,
39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001)..... passim

Murray v. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n,
37 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. banc 2001)..... passim

National Solid Waste Management Ass’n v. Director of DNR,
964 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 21, 22

O’Reilly v. City of Hazelwood,
850 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 31

Rizzo v. State,
189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 18

Sch. Dist. of Riverview Gardens v. St. Louis Cty.,
816 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 30

See State ex rel. McNary v. Stussie,
518 S.W.2d 630 (Mo. banc 1974)..... 28

St. Louis Cty. v. Prestige Travel, Inc.,
344 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 18

St. Louis Health Care Network v. State,
968 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 20, 21

State ex inf. Barrett ex rel. Bradshaw v. Hedrick,
241 S.W. 402 (Mo. banc 1922)..... 33, 35, 38, 44

*State ex inf. Danforth ex rel. Farmers’ Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. State Envtl. Improvement
Auth.*, 518 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. banc 1975) 35

State ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Miller,
13 S.W. 677 (Mo. 1890) 13, 17, 44

<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Gordon,</i>	
149 S.W. 638 (Mo. 1912)	37
<i>State ex rel. Greene County v. Gideon,</i>	
210 S.W. 358 (Mo. banc 1919).....	22, 23
<i>State ex rel. K.D. v. Saitz,</i>	
718 S.W.2d 237 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Town of Kirkwood v. Heege,</i>	
36 S.W. 614 (Mo. 1896)	22
<i>State v. Fassero,</i>	
256 S.W.3d 109 (Mo. banc 2008).....	36
<i>State v. Rollen,</i>	
133 S.W.3d 57 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	30
<i>Stroh Brewery Co. v. State,</i>	
954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997).....	17, 25
<i>Treadway v. State,</i>	
988 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. banc 1999).....	31, 34, 35
<i>Westin Crown Plaza Hotel v. King,</i>	
664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984).....	24, 26, 27
Statutes	
§ 253.040, RSMo.....	31, 41
§ 34.030, RSMo.....	passim
Other Authorities	
Senate Bill 35 (2017).....	passim
Constitutional Provisions	
Mo. Const. Article III, § 21	25, 26, 29, 47
Mo. Const. Article III, § 23	passim
Mo. Const. Article III, § 28	29, 30, 31

Mo. Const. Article III, § 40(28) 37
Mo. Const. Article III, § 40(30) 31, 36, 37
Mo. Const. Article IV, § 29 42
Mo. Const. Article IV, § 40(a) 42
Mo. Const. Article V, § 3 8
